by or through trustees, agents or otherwise and either alone or in conjunction with others and to 
do all such other things as are incidental or as the Company may deem conducive to the 
attainment of the main objects or any of them. 

IV. The Liability of the members is Limited. 

V. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 6,49,94,80,000/- (Rupees Six 
Hundred Forty-Nine Crore Ninety-Four Lakh Eighty Thousand only) divided into 
2,29,00,00,000 (Two Hundred Twenty-Nine Crore only) Equity Shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees 
Two only) each ranking pari passu in all respects with the existing Equity Shares of the 
Company as per the memorandum of association of the Company, 95,20,000 (Ninety-Five 
Lakh Twenty Thousand only) 0.001% Compulsorily Convertible Cumulative Preference 
Shares  Series A of Rs. 2 (Rupees Two only) each, 96,70,000 (Ninety-Six Lakh Seventy 
Thousand only) 0.001% Compulsorily Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares  Series B 
of Rs. 2 (Rupees Two only) each, 30,000 (Thirty Thousand only) 0.001% Compulsorily 
Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares  Series C2 of Rs. 2 (Rupees Two only) each, 
1,21,50,000 (One crore Twenty-One Lakh Fifty Thousand only) 0.001% Compulsorily 
Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares  Series D of Rs. 2 (Rupees Two only) each and 
38,20,000 (Thirty-Eight Lakh Twenty Thousand only) 0.001% Compulsorily Convertible 
Cumulative Preference Shares  Series E of Rs. 2 (Rupees Two only) each, 1,20,00,000 (One 
Crore Twenty Lakh only) 0.001% Compulsorily Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares 

Series F of Rs. 2 (Rupees Two only) each, 6,00,00,000 (Six Crore only) 0.001% 
Compulsorily Convertible Non-Cumulative Preference Shares  Class 1 of Rs. 2 (Rupees 
Two only) each, 2,30,00,000 (Two Crore Thirty Lakh only) 0.001% Compulsorily 
Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares  Series G of Rs. 2 (Rupees Two only) each, 
1,00,00,000 (One Crore only) 0.001% Compulsorily Convertible Cumulative Preference 
Shares  Series H of Rs. 2 (Rupees Two only) each, 6,00,000 (Six Lakhs only) 0.001% 
Compulsorily Convertible Non-Cumulative Preference Shares  Class 2 of Rs. 10 (Rupees 
Ten only) each, 93,50,000 (Ninety-Three Lakh Fifty Thousand only) 0.001% Compulsorily 
Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares  Series I of Rs. 2 (Rupees Two only) each, 
65,00,000 (Sixty-Five Lakh only) 0.001% Compulsorily Convertible Cumulative Preference 
Shares  Series I1 of Rs. 2 (Rupees Two only) each, 80,00,00,000 (Eighty crore only) 0.001% 
Compulsorily Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares  Series I2 of Rs. 2 (Rupees Two 
Only) each and 7,00,000 (Seven Lakh only) 0.001% Compulsorily Convertible Cumulative